THE STATE
of Department of Commerce, Community,
ALASKA and Economic Development

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Klein, Chair, and DATE: July 11, 2017
Members of the ABC Board
FROM: Erika McConnell RE: Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet #3268

Ditrector, ABC Board

On the board’s April 6, 2017, agenda, this license was categorized under the “Renewal Applications —
Minimum Operating Requirements” section. Investigator Johnson found that the licensee did not
provide sufficient information showing it met the minimum operating requirements found in 3 AAC
304.170(j), and my recommendation was to either deny the license renewal or require waiver of
operations. The board voted to approve the renewal as long as waivers were filed within 30 days.

Due to my inexperience, I had not informed the board in my April 6 memo that this licensee has
already been granted two waivers of operations, for 2014 and 2015. Knowing that the board is
disinclined to grant third and fourth waivers, I was uncomfortable with requiring this licensee to file
third and fourth waivers, knowing that the board assumed that they had directed the licensee to file

for first and second waivers.

I shared this information (letter attached) with Ms. Reeder (the licensee), and I am bringing this matter
back before the board to request the board’s reconsideration. This licensee was provided a temporary
license in December of 2016, and was inadvertently sent a “permanent” license in February of 2017.

The applicant has provided a great deal of information to show compliance with minimum operating
requirements for 2016 (attached). They attest to being open for 31 days between September 20 and
November 2. For 30 of those days they state they were open for eight hours (open less than eight
hours on September 30). There are some discrepancies in the information.

e As noted by Investigator Johnson, the point of sale summaries state “House of Liquor”

(another license owned by the same licensee) and “Salty Sal’s” and the date of the summary is
handwritten on the documents.

e Some of the register receipts are not dated—dates are missing for five of the days the licensee
asserts they were open.

e Ms. Bails timecards indicate she worked at House of Liquor on September 27-31 (although
there is no September 31) as the electronic punch clock is used on the timecard.

e Her records show that on October 17, she worked for two hours, not eight.
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e They indicate she was working at Salty Sal’s on Saturday, October 29 and Sunday, October 30
despite the statement that the store was closed on weekends and no sales summaries were
provided for those days.

e She appears not to have worked at Salty Sal’s on October 24 and 25, although sales summaries
are provided for those days.

e Ms. Bails timecards additionally show that she worked at Salty Sal’s on November 26-28 but
the licensee does not mention being open on those days.

Despite these discrepancies, the information appears sufficient to indicate that Salty Sal’s was
operating in 2016.

Recommendation: Reconsider the April 2017 action to approve pending applications
for waivers.

Evaluate the information provided regarding minimum operations.

Should the Board determine that the licensee did not meet the
standard of 3 AAC 304.170()), evaluate the third waiver
application against 3 AAC 304.170(e).

Attachments:  April 6, 2017, Board memo and Investigator Johnson memo
May 9, 2017, Board action letter
Supplemental materials provided by licensee



THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

OJALASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER
550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Klein, Chair, and DATE: April 6, 2017
Members of the ABC Board
FROM: Erika McConnell RE: Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet #3268

Director, ABC Board

In its renewal application, Delta Sportsmen’s Association did not provide information showing it met
the minimum operating requirements found in 3 AAC 304.170(j)—see memo from Investigator
Johnson.

Recommendation: Deny the renewal application for lack of meeting minimum
operational requirements per AS 04.11.330(a)(3) and 3 AAC
304.170(j) or require a waiver of operations application for 2016.



THE STATE

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

Department of Commerce, Community,

OJAL ASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

Fax: 907.292.9412

MEMORANDUM
Sarah Oates, Program Coordinator DATE: Monday, Apnl 03, 2017
FROM: Investigator Steven Johnson RE: Salty Sal’s #3268

In December 2016 Debbie Reeder, owner of salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet #3268
forwarded many documents attempting to show proof of operation after
having been granted waivers in previous years. All documentation provided
was either hand-written and/ or did not have the DBA name on them. Ms.
Reeder has attempted to provide proper documentation, but none of which
can be verified. All of the documentation provided references another
license/ property owned and operated by Ms. Reeder, House of Liquor, #1366.

At this time [ am unable to verify the documentation provided therefore said
documentation provided by the licensee is not sufficient to prove they met
minimum operating requirements under AS 04.11.330(a)(3). In looking at the
totality of the documents submitted thus far compared to what is required, it
does not appear they met the burden as required in 3A AC304.170(j).




THE STATE

O%LASKA Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

May 9, 2017

House of Liquors, Inc.

DBA Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet
705 Halibut Point Road, Suite D
Sitka, AK 99835

Re: Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet, License #3268
Dear House of Liquors, Inc.:

At the April 6, 2017, meeting of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in Anchorage, Alaska, the board
found that you did not provide proof that you met minimum operating requirements for 2015 and 2016
sufficient to meet 3 AAC 304.170(j). The board was not provided with the information that you have
received first and second waivers in the past, and they voted to approve your package store license
renewal, on the condition that you apply for waivers of operation for 2015 and 2016 within 30 days of
the date of this letter. However, given that the board rarely approves third waivers and almost never
approves fourth waivers, | feel it is important for the board to revisit your situation. | plan to bring your
renewal application back to the board at their July 11 meeting in Fairbanks. | highly recommend that
you plan to attend, either in person or telephonically, to discuss your situation with the board. In the
meantime, you may continue operating.

The agenda for the July 11 meeting will be posted on our website approximately a week before the
meeting.

Please contact me at erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov with any questions.

Sincerely,
Gk M CGiell)

Erika McConnell
Director

cc: License File


mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov

GARVEYSCHUBERTBARER

June 23, 2017
EMAIL AND OVERNIGHT COURIER

Erika McConnell, Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7™ Ave., Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

SEATTLE OFFICE

ecighteenth floor

anchorage. aluska

heijing. china

second & sencea building new yvork, new vork
1191 second avenne portland. oregon
seattle, washington 98101-2939 washington, d.e.

TEL 206 461 3939 Fax 206 164 0125 GSBLaw.coM

Please reply to EMILY HARRIS GANT
egant@gsblaw.com
TEL EXT 1454

Re:  House of Liquors, Inc., d/b/a Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet

Renewal of Package Store License No. 3268

Dear Ms. McConnell:

This firm represents House of Liquors, Inc., d/b/a Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet with respect to renewal of

the above-noted package store license.

Salty Sal’s respectfully submits the following materials for the Board’s review:

1. Letter from Steven J. Reeder

2, Affidavit of James A. Gould, plus exhibits attached thereto
3. Affidavit of Jamie A. Bails, plus exhibits attached thereto
4, Affidavit of Fred E. Reeder, plus the exhibit attached thereto

5. Affidavit of Steven J. Reeder, plus exhibits attached thereto

6. Waiver of Operations Application

7. Check made payable to the State of Alaska in the amount of $2,500.00

JUN 2 6 7011




We appreciate your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

9&&%&%«(/

Emily Harris Gant

EHG:kmm
Enclosures

Erika McConnell

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
June 23, 2017

Page 2



House of Liquors, Inc.
Dba Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet
705 Halibut Point Rd., Ste D
Sitka, AK 99835

June 23, 2017

VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Erica McConnell, Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7" Ave., Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Re:  House of Liquors, Inc.
Renewal of Package Store License No. 3268

Dear Ms. McConnell:

I am the President of House of Liquors, Inc., dba Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet (“Salty Sal’s”), and
write to respectfully request renewal of its package store license.

A. Request for Renewal

We previously provided information demonstrating that Salty Sal’s operated in a similar fashion
to other licensed premises of the same type. In advance of the Board’s July 11, 2017 meeting, we
now supplement with the following materials:

1. Operation For At Least Thirty (30) Days, with Eight (8) Hours Per Day
(AS § 04.11.330)

Salty Sal’s has been in operation since the 1930s (approx.). My wife and I acquired the business
in 2005. House of Liquors, Inc. also has a second licensed premises, doing business as “House of
Liquors.”

Salty Sal’s is a seasonal package store license, and is substantially dependent upon the tourist trade,

Salty Sal’s timely applied to transfer its location in March 2016. The City & Borough of Sitka
approved the transfer application in May 2016. For reasons beyond its control, Salty Sal’s did not
receive the license until mid-September 2016. As the Board is aware, the prime tourist season in
Sitka spans from approximately May through September. Salty Sal’s was unable to operate before
September 20, 2016, as it did not have the license in hand.




By the time Salty Sal’s opened its doors, the cruise ships were no longer stopping in Sitka, meaning
that we had very modest sales. As such, we operated for the minimum number of days.

Salty Sal’s was open for business from September 20, 2016 to November 2, 2016 (generally
Monday through Friday). It was open at least eight (8) hours per day, except for September 30,
2016. (Affidavit of James A. Gould (“Gould Affidavit”), ] 4; Affidavit of Jamie Bails (“Bails
Affidavit”), ] 4.)

On September 30, 2016, store clerk Jamie Bails fell ill, and only worked two (2) hours. To ensure
that it was open for the requisite thirty (30) days, with at least eight (8) hours per day, Salty Sal’s
stayed open one (one) extra eight (8) hour day, for a total of thirty-one (31) days. (Gould Affidavit,
9 4; Bails Affidavit,  4.)

Attached are affidavits from store manager Jim Gould and store clerk Jamie Bails, authenticating
work schedules, time cards, cash register receipts and inventory records attributable to Salty Sal’s,
all maintained in the normal course of business. (Gould Affidavit, § 7 and Exs. 1 — 3, 5; Bails
Affidavit, 55— 6, Exs. 1 = 2.)

2. Signage
(3 AAC 304.170(j)(1))

Attached is a photograph of the exterior signage of Salty Sal’s. (Gould Affidavit, Ex. 4.)

Although this is a recent picture, multiple witnesses have testified by affidavit that the picture
accurately depicts the exterior signage for Salty Sal’s between September 20, 2016 and November
2,2016. (Gould Affidavit, § 7; Affidavit of Jamie Bails, § 7.) I can confirm the same.

The exterior sign is approximately twelve (12) inches by thirty-six (36) inches, and is of sufficient
size and visibility to show the premises was open for business. It also states the business name
and hours of operation. (Gould Affidavit, Ex. 4.)

3. Offering and Visibly Displaying an Appropriate Variety of Malt
Beverages, Wines and Distilled Spirits
(3 AAC 304.170(j)(2) and (3))

Attached is a photograph of the interior of Salty Sal’s, taken on or about September 22, 2016.
(Affidavit of Fred E. Reeder (“F. Reeder Affidavit™), Ex. 1.)

As seen in the photograph, Salty Sal’s stocked, visibly displayed and offered for sale an appropriate
variety of malt beverages, wine and distilled spirits. (See also Gould Affidavit, {4, 5 and Ex. 5
(Gould ordered and maintained an inventory of alcoholic beverages).)



4. Compliance with State and Municipal Health, Fire and Zoning Laws
(3 AAC 304.170())(5)Y

As confirmed by Investigator Steven M. Johnson on February 28, 2017, Salty Sal’s previously
provided proof of compliance in its application. (Affidavit of Steven J. Reeder (“S. Reeder
Affidavit”), Ex. 2.)

5. Record of All Purchases and Sales of Alcoholic Beverages
(3 AAC 304.170(j)(6) and 7))

As discussed above, House of Liquors, Inc. holds two package store licenses, doing business as
House of Liquors and Salty Sal’s.

Although certain records are maintained under the umbrella of House of Liquors, Inc., Salty Sal’s
and House of Liquors have different cash registers, different credit card readers and different
merchant processing accounts (for processing credit card sales). (Gould Affidavit, 9 6; S. Reeder
Affidavit, § 3 and Ex. 1.)

Mr. Gould was responsible for depositing daily receipts, printing cash register receipts and
overseeing inventory for both Salty Sal’s and House of Liquors. (Gould Affidavit, 13)

Attached are cash register receipts from Salty Sal’s, dated from September 20, 2016 through November
20, 20186, reflecting thirty-one (31) days of operation. (Gould Affidavit, Ex. 1.) As stated in his affidavit,
Mr. Gould made the handwritten notations on these documents in the normal course of business. Those
handwritten references to “Salty’s™ identify those cash register receipts attributable to sales at Salty Sal’s.

Also attached are inventory records for alcoholic beverage and other products purchased for both Salty
Sal’s and House of Liquors. Again, Mr. Gould made the handwritten notations on these documents.
Pursuant to standard practice and contemporaneous documents, he calculated the daily sales volume for
this inventory attributable to Salty Sal’s. (See Gould Affidavit, Ex. 5, p.4.)

B. Request for Waiver

We operated Salty Sal’s for at least thirty (30), eight (8) hour days in a similar fashion to other
seasonal package stores, as demonstrated by the attached materials. In the alternative, however,
we respectfully ask that the Board approve a waiver.? Attached please find a Waiver of Operation
Application.

As noted, Salty Sal’s timely applied for a license transfer in March 2016. For reasons beyond its
control, Salty Sal’s did not receive the license until mid-September 2016. This had a substantial

' We have not submitted documentation pursuant to 3 AAC 304.170(j)(4), as Salty Sal’s does not hold a beverage
dispensary license.

? Although we acknowledge that the Board grants minimal requests for third waivers, we respectfully ask the Board
to exercise its discretion to approve a waiver under the present circumstances.




impact on Salty Sal’s financial situation and business operation, as it missed the prime tourism
season.,

We are a family-owned liquor licensed entity with a history of compliance with the rules.
Pursuant to long-standing practice, many of our records segregate sales and inventory for Salty
Sul’s und House of Liquors by handwritten notations. Mr. Gould and Ms. Bails have
authenticated the relevant records, confirming thut they pertain to Salty Sal’s.

With the benefit of hindsight, however, we appreciate that there is room for improvement,
During the current license period, then, we have taken or agree to take the following actions:

s We opened » separate business checking account for Salty Sal's.
» Credit card receipts now contsain the name “Salty Sal’s.”

» Store manager Jim Gould is now using an invoicing system to track all inventory moved
between House of Liquor and Salty Sal’s, and wil] keep copies of al) such invoices.

= Employees are initialing the cash register *Z" tape at the start and close of each shift,
thereby documenting the hours of operation,

= Our bookkeeper added accoumts o the general ledger specific to Salty Sal's, such that we
can isolate all of Salty Sal’s transactions.

s We will improve sipnage at the facility.

I am planning to attend the July 11, 2017 meeting in Fairbanks, and would like the opportunity to
addrcss the Board of that time,

We appreciate your assistance, and look forward to moving forward in a constructive manner.
Warm regards,

Steven J. Reeder, President
House of Liquors, Inc,




ENCLOSURES

| A Affidavit of James A. Gould, plus exhibits attached thereto.

2. Affidavit of Jamie J. Bails, plus exhibits attached thereto.

3. Affidavit of Fred E. Reeder, plus the exhibit attached thereto.

4. Affidavit of Steven J. Reeder, plus the exhibits attached thereto.

5. Waiver of Operation Application, plus a check in the sum of $2,500.3

?In 2015, Salty Sal’s paid $750 in waiver application fees, plus a $1,000 penalty. We doubled the $750 waiver fee,
and added $1,000. Please advise if we miscalculated the figure in any way. To the extent that the Board grants our
renewal request, we respectfully seek the return of these sums.




Affidavit of James A. Gould

State of Alaska
Sitka Borough

[, James A. Gould, hereby declare and state as follows:

i, [ am over cighteen yeurs of age, and am otherwise competent to sostify herein, This
affidavil is based upon my personal knowledge,

2. ! am tho manager of Hause of Liquors Ine, (the “Liquor license Holder™), [ havo served
in this capacity for thirty-three (3) years,

3. The Liguar License Holder holds two packege store liquor licenses, one for & premises
Incated at 705 Halibut Point Road Street, Svite D, Sitka, Alasks, doing business as House of Liquors
(“House of Liguors™), and apother for a premises Jocated at 321-B. Lincoln Streer, Sitka, Alaska, doing
business as Salty Sal*s Liquor Cabinet (“Salty Sa[’s™). [ manage the dny-to-day operations for both licensed
premises, My job duties include, without limitation, managing employees, scheduling employee wark
shifis, ordering supplies of alcoholic and non-aleoholic beverage products, depositing daily recsipts,
printing cash register receipts and overseeing inventory.

4, In 2016, Sulty Sal’s was open for business from September 20, 2016 to November 2, 2016
(generally Mondsy through Friday). [t was open at Jeast cight (8) hours per duy, except for September 30,
2016. On September 30, 2016, store clerk Jamie Bails fell ill, and only worked two (2) hours. To cnsure
that it was open for the requisite thirty (30) days, with at least eight (8) hours par day, Salty Sal's stayed
open one extra eight (8) bour day, for u tota] of thirty-one (31) days. (Ses Exhibit I (cash register receipts);
Exhibit 2 (Ms. Bails® work scheduls ot Salty Sal’s); Bxhibit 3 (Ms. Beils® time cards for Salty Sal's).

5. Pursuant to the Liquor License Holder's standard operating procedure, | ordered a variety
of malt beverages, wines apd distilled spints for both licensed premises. Given that the Liquor License
Holder bolds both licenses, [ ordeved and maimained an inventory of alcoholic beverages in its name. {Seg

Exhibit 5.) At my direction, Satty Sal*s staff siocked an appropriate voriety of alcoholic beverage and none«



alcohalic bevempges on the shelves, such that these materials were visibly displayed for sale bepween

September 20, 2016 and November 2, 20186, {See photograph, attached 10 the Affidavit of Fred E, Reeder.)

6.

House oL Liquors and Salty Sal’s have dilTerent ¢ash registers, different credit card readers

and different merchant processing accounts (for processing credit curds). (See Exhibit 1 (cash register

receipts); see ¢fse Merchant Processing Application and Agreement, attached 1o the Affidavir of Steven

Receder).)

7.

Atiached hereto are true and correct copies of the following docurments:

Exhibit 1 - Cash register receipts from Salty Sal’s, dated from September 20, 2016 through
Navember 20, 2016, reflocting thirty-one (31) days of operation, 1 made the handwritten
notations on tliese documenis in the normal course of business. Those handwritten
references to “Salty's” identifyr thoso cash register receipts attributable to sales at Saly
Sal’s.

Exhibit 2 ~ Work schedules, reflecting employee schedules for shifts at both House of
Liquors end Salty Sal's between September 19, 2016 and November 6, 2016. [ prepared
these wark schedules. Pursuant to standard practice, 1 differentiated between shifls at
House of Liquors and Salty Sal’s. Any shifls st Salty Sal's contain the ootation “SAL."
AS seen by the materials attached as Exhibit 2, T assigned employee Jamie Bailg to work at
Salty Sal's in efght (8) hour shifts on the following datvs: September 20 - 23, 2016,
Septembur 26 — 30, 2016, October 3 — 7, 2016, October 1G = 14, 2016, Oclober 17 - 21,
2016, Octoher 24 — 28, 2016, und November 1 — 2, 2016, All lold, Ms, Balls worked a
total of thirty-otie {31) days at Salty Sal's iy 2016,

Exhibit 3 ~ Time cards fur employvee Jamie Bails, House of Liquors has g *punch clock,”
such that employees “punch In® and “punch oui” of their shifis, Salty Sal's does not have
a punch clock. As such, 1 instructed Ms, Bails to handwrite her time eniries with the
notation “Salty's” on those dotes she worked at Salty Sal’s. Time entries without 2
“punched” time ulso reflect her shifts af Salty Sal’s.

Exkibit 4 = Photograph of the exterior signage of the store, At the request of sy employer,
1 tock (he photograph attached hereto as Exhibit 4 on or about June 23, 2017, Altbough
this is a recent plcture, it accurately depicts the exterior signage for Salty Sal's between
September 20, 2016 and November 2, 2016, ‘The exterior sign is approximately twelve
{12) by thirty-six (36) inches, and is ol sufficient size and visibility to show the premises
wns open for business, 1t also states the business name and hours of upertion.

Exhibit § = Inventory for alcoholic beverage aad other products purchased on behalf of
the Liquor Licenst Holder, including inventory oTalevholio beverage products sald et Sulty
Sal’s, [ made the handwritten notations on these documents. Pursuant to standard practice
and contemporancous documenis, 1 calculated the sales volume for this inventory
attribintable to Salty Sal's un a dufly basis, (Ses Exhibit 5, p.4.)



I declare under penalty of perjury that the above informatioa is true and correct, tn the best of my
knowledge,

BEXECUTED ip Sifla, Afaska on this 23™ day of June, 2017,

Gras S 0/
BOROUGH of __ (1£A % O ';‘f'é‘
Yy E OF PTG
i
Upon being first duly sworn, Jinit 4 23 of
o7 » known 10 me to be the person whose name Is subseribed fo the within

instrument, acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein cootoined.

Subseribed and swotn to me this _ {3 day of JUne , 2017,
/
Printed Name: N ¢ QoG

Notary Public in and for the Siate
of __ M residingut__ 4
My commissiun expires {205 Sedo
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o8 1
% WORK SPACE
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STATION 2
MOUNT % KORK SPACE
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323.07 10.57
1907.16 62.40

3056.41 100.00 ______

323.07 11.04
2603.12 88.96
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EXHIBIT 5



LOCATION 1
DAT 16
TIME 1235

NESCRIPTION

BEER
LIQUOR-WHITE GOOD
BRANDY & COGNAC
COCKTAILS
CORDIALS

CANADIAN

SCOTCH

AMERTCAN WHISKEYS
WINE COOLERS
CHAMPAGNE

PREMIUM TABLE
TABLE WINE

WINE WALL

BOX WINE

FOOD

NON-FOOD
CIGARETTES

MIX

NON ALCOHOLIC
MINITURES

CIGAR

. & OTHERS

ccssescemsemenRmoERASENeRNEEE OSSO B

TOTALS THIS PERIOD

BEER

LIQUOR-WHITE GOOD
BRANDY & COGNAC
COCKTAILS
CORDIALS

CANADIAN

SCOTCH

AMERTCAN WHISKEYS
WINE COOLERS
CHAMPAGNE

PREMIUM TABLE
TABLE WINE

WINE WALL

30X WINE.

FOOD

NON-FOO0D

-

SepT i
0!

&

QUANTITY QUANTITY

SO0 RETURNED
E"

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

9628
2436
86
483
718
1012
245

501 -

19
467
478
205

2411
612
546
330
4074
1942
{5
1731
102

oo

LS ]
-

™

_‘.‘;2mn,;ﬁ,4,up
PR 8 O

HOUSE OF LIQUOR

SALN 41
DEPARTMENT SALES )
Swles

R b

KUN LUCAILON |
PAGE 1

GROSS
MARGIN § MARGINK

25430.16
13924.56
447,41
398.31
3654.70
5601.10
042,20
3630.50
29.20
1874.48
1970,29
659.02
§570.01
3560.00
- 488.63
454.90
§707.55
1739.50
94.29
1481.80
280.53

§2088.96

2.4
30.69

25430.16
13924.56
447.41 . 30.93
398,31 9447
65470 3L
28.40
2.36
29,56
25.96
32.09
32,65
3128
27.%
30.57
32,60
37,76

5601.10
2042.20
3630.50
29.20
1874.48
1970.29
659.02
8570.01
3560.00
488.63
454,90

$3%.30
DISCOUNT NET  COST OF
SALES RETURNS ~ AMOUNT SALES SALES
T
[\
fﬂ%r'ro DATE TOTALS
112909.93  -1401.57 -329.86  111178.50  85748.34
45565.24 -102.46 -95.50  45367.28 314422
1446.64 0.00 0.00  1446.64 999,23
1320.27 -3.98 9,17 1307.12 908.81
175217 -9.99 -17.30  11725.48  8070.78
19784.13 -24.99 -35,80  19723.3¢ 14124
7784.,00 -15.99 -20.90 141,11 5704.91
1236244 -114.95 5.0 12242.39 8611.89
112.47 0.00 0.00 12.47 83.27
6029.18 -167.88 -20.50 5840.80 3966.32
6064.62 0.00 -29.60  6035.02  4064.73
2141.76 0.00 -34.80  2106.96  1447.%
31166.49 -201.83 -313.50  30651.16  22081.15
. 12774.28 -899,64 201,40 11647.24 8087.24
1511,88 -.99 -9.96 1498,93  -1010,30
1245.65 -23.96 -16.96 120473 749.83
43385.92 -136.89 0,00 43249.03  37541.48
4546.85 -1.67 -30.02  4509.16  2769.66
428.47 0.00 0.00 428,47 334.18
3813.99 -11.97 -850 393,52 . U
§48.98 0.00 0.00 848,98 . 568.45
1.47 0.00 0.00 1.47 .82
124.62 0.00 -0.40 124,22 79.04
7128.05  -3126.76  -1205.27 322796.02  240707.06
HONTH TO DATE TOTALS
112909.93  -1401.57 -329.86  111178.50 - 85748.34
45565.24 -102.46 -95.50  45367.28  31442.72
1446.64 0,00 0.00 1446, 64 - 999,23
1320.27 -3.98 9.7 1307.12 908.81
1752.717 -9.99 17,30 11725.48 8070.78
19784.13 -24.99 -35.80  19723.34 1412214
7184.00 -15.99 -20.90 1747.11 5704.91
12362.44 -114.9§ -5.10 12242.39 . 8611.89
112.47 0.00 0.00 . 1.7 . 8.7
6029.18 -167.88 -20,50 5840.80 3966.32
6064. 62 0.00 -20.60  6035.00  4064.73
2141.76 0.00 -34.80 106,96 1447.94
31166.49 -201.83 -313.50  30651.16  22081.15
12774.28 -899. 64 -227.40  11647.24 8087.24
1511.88 -2.99 -9.96 149893  1010.30
1245.65 -23.96 -16.96 120473 749.83



LOCATION 1

pE 1A0/16 (T 2O

TIhe=4704

DESCRIPTION

BEER
LIQUOR-WHITE GOQD
BRANDY & COGNAC
COCKTAILS
CORDIALS
CANADIAN

SCOTCH

AMERTCAN WHISKEYS
WINE COOLERS
CHAMPAGNE
PREMIUM TABLE
TABLE WINE

WINE WALL

BOX WINE

FOOD

NON-FO0D
CIGARETTES

MIX

NON ALCOHOLIC
MINITURES

CIGAR

QUANTITY QUANTITY
SOL0  RETURNED

7802
2
9
440
656

983 |

235
383
12
506
516
194
2178
599
416
402
3679
1572
3

HUUSE U LAYUUK
DEPARTMENT SALES

SALES

RETURNS

MEEK"TO DATE TOTALS

87039.87
41185.39
1804.32
1182.40
11255.91
17836.36
71122.70
9538.03
70.73
6170.74
6391.92
1886.36
2741021
10956.01
883.37
808.46
39193.64
3811.61
293,71
3396.42
504,52
4.98
43.42

-3153.93
-129.13
0.00
0.00
-91.95
-13.99
0.00
-98.56
0.00
0.00
-25.98
-1.5
-16.99
0.00
0.00
0.00
-127.96
AL
0.00
6.9
0.00
0.00
0.00

Spalys T AT

COST OF

SALES

66758.39
28367.55
1248.72
$816.73
194473
12724,63
§300.10
6476.92
. 54,79
4060.94
4375.19
1275.66
19095.57
7426.47
583.60
463,11
33936.24
815,11
226,52
2081.01
333.06
- 1.8

26.20

- 1822.60

290,35

RUN LULALLUN &

PAGE 1

GROSS
MARGIN § MARGIN%

------------------------------------------------- L T T T T P PRy P S e,

ol

19698. 61
12588.91
550.10
358.14
3186.93
5077.64

2957.75
15,9
1980.90
1962.35
587,71
7936.25
3500.74

339.75
5128.32
1395.73

67.09
1291.28
169.26

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS THIS PERTOD

BEER

LIQUOR-WHITE G0OD
BRANDY & COGNAC
COCKTAILS
CORDIALS

CANADIAN

SCOTCH

AMERTCAN WHISKEYS
WINE COOLERS
CHAMPAGNE

PREMIUM TABLE
TABLE WINE

WINE WALL

BOX WINE

FOOD

NON-FOOD

S

24641 48

1813 11
21 !
9 0
440 0
661 5
984 1
235 0
367 4
v 0
506 0
518 2
195 1
79 1
599 0
416 0
402 0

24593

7802
2024
9
440
636
983
235
383
Vi
506
516
194
2178
599
416
40

278791.08

-881.64

MONTH TO DATE TOTALS

§7039.87
41185.39
1804.32
1182.40
1125591
17836.36
7122.70
9536.03
70.73
6170.74
6391.92
1886.36
2741021
10956.01
§83.37
§08.46

-359.93
-129.13
0.00
0.00
-91.95
~13.9
0.00
-93.56
0.00

* 0,00
-25.98
1.9
-16.99
0.00
0.00
0.00

[IpoDAYS ~
eTirl 23800+
DISCOUNT NET
AMOUNT SALES
222094 86457.00
-99.80  40956.46
5,50 1798.82
.53 117487
232,30 11131.66
220,10 17802.27
0.00  7122.70
4,80 943467
0.00 7073
-128.90 604184
-840 633754
215,00 1863.37
-361.40  27031.82
-28.80 1092721
940 81395
-5.60  802.86
112 39064.56
37,92 3L.50
0.10 29361
7.6 3.0
22200 50
0.00 4.98
-0.20 3.2
-1029.19  276880.25
0.9 86457.00
-99.80  40956.46
5,50 1796.82
.53 1
23230 11131.66
220,10 17802.27
0.00  7122.70
-4.80  9434.67 ..
0.00 70.73
-128.90  6041.84
28,40 6337.54
215,00 1863.37
-361.40  27031.82
228,80 10027.21
940 1.9
- 5,60

802.8

205953.81

LTS
66758.39
28367.33
1248.72
'816.73
1944.73
12724.63

§300,10

10,054,719
4060.94
4375.19
1275.66

19095.57
1426.47
o 583,60
463,11

- 6476.92 -

o 39,15

70926.44

19696.61  22.78
12586.91  30.74
S
3186.93 © 26.63
5077.64 28,52
1822.60  25.59
295775 31.35
.53
30.79
30.96
31.54
29.36
32.04
3.2
42.31

1980.90
1962.35
587.71
7936.25
3500,74
290.35



HUUSE UF LAYUUK RV LULAL LU &

LOCATION | pmamne MUS
DATE L2/01/16 - pyep\Y &Olb DEPARTMENT SALES -233 ‘$ 159-\

TIME 08:10 PAGE 1
QUANTITY QUANTITY NET DISCOUNT NET tOST OF GROSS
DESCRIPTION SOLD  RETURNED SOLD SALES RETURNS AMOUNT SALES SALES  MARGIN § MARGINY
- T e
T0 DATE TOTALS |
BEER 6811 ] 6797  77654.74  -636.35  -287.00 7673139  59276.20  17455.19 22,75

LIQUOR-WHITE 600D 2042 / 2035 37892.53  -108.93 -83.59  37700.01  20319.44  11380.57 30.19
BRANDY & COGNAC 85 0 85 1525.65 0.00 -1.05  1518.60  1050.06  468.54 30.85
COCKTAILS 209 0 209 583.91 0.00 -8.64 §75.21  400.89 174,38 30.31
CORDIALS 173 % 1 134,53 -10.19 143,73 13088.61  9255.09  3833.52 29.29

CANADIAN m 3. 760 14827.82  -3%8.%92 -16.70  14452.60  10256.41  4196.19 29.03
SCOTCH 181 0 181 5910.29 0.00 -45,20  5865.09  4335.48  1529.61 26.08
AMERTCAN WHISKEYS 439 ] 436 11520.46 -45.97 -19.80  11454.69  7979.21  3475.48 30.34
WINE COOLERS 10 0 10 64.90 0.00 0.00 64.90 45.64 19.26  29.68
CHAMPAGNE 511 0 511 7520.99 0.00 -208.60  7312.39  S5175.40  2136.99 29.22
PREMIUM TABLE 522 0 522 6330.43 0.00 -30.60  6299.83  4366.26  1933.57 30.69
TABLE WINE 188 0 188 1835.03 0.00 -15,00  1820.03  1240.58 §79.45  31.84
WINE WALL 251 » 12 2839 37322.29  -144.88  -2018.90  351%8.51  25673.76  9484.75 26.98
BOX WINE 695 0 695  12625.05 0.00  -185.80  12439.25  §655.70  3783.5% 30.42
FOOD 380 l 378 858.19 -2,09 -10.95 §45.15  .570.02 215.13  32.5§
NON-FO0D 187 0 187 §11.73 0.00 -0.18 577.55 332,26 245,29 42.47
CIGARETTES 32 15 3306 35189.19  -161.51 -8.48  35019.20  30399.19  4620.01 13.19
MIX 1344 25 1319 3348.80 -54.79 -40,10  3253.91  2075.64  1178.27 36.21

NON ALCOHOLIC 28 0 28 1.1 0.00 0.00 aJrn 4.1 63.53 22.87
HINITURES 1267 § 1259 2194.13 -24.9 -15,60  2753.61  1712.63  1040.98 37.80
CIGAR 53 0 53 354.47 0.00 0.00 354.47 236.34 118.13  33.33
0 1 .49 0.00 0.00 249 - 0.9 1,55 62.25
ISC & OTHERS 14 0 14 1.9 0.00 0.00 2.9 14,41 §.51 31.13

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS THIS PERIOD 22685 100 22885 27282.26  -ISAB.1S 314592 267588.19 199585.75  68002.44 25.41

MONTH TO DATE TOTALS

BEER 6811 it 6797  77654.74  -636.35  -287.00 76731.39  59276.20  17455.19 22.75
LIQUOR-WHITE GOOD 2042 ! 2035 3789253 -108.93 -83.59  37700.00  26319.44  11380.57 30.19
BRANDY & COGNAC 85 0 85 1525, 65 0.00 -7.05  1518.60  1050.06  468.54 30.85
COCKTAILS 209 0 209 583.91 0.00 -8.64 515.21 7 -400.89 174,3Fge<30.31
CORDIALS 173 % 17 13242.53 -10.19 -143.73  13088.61  9255.09  3833.52 29.29

CANADIAN 3 1 760  14827.82  -358.52 -16.70  14452.60  10256.41  4196.19 29.03
SCOTCH 181 0 181 5910.29 0.00 -45.20  5865.09  4335.48  1529.61 26.08
AMERTCAN WHISKEYS 439 3 436 11520.46 -45.97 -19.80 - 11454.69 --7979.21 - 3475.48  30.34
WINE COOLERS 10 0 10 64.90 0.00  0.00 04.90 ~ 45.64 19.26  29.68
CHAMPAGNE 511 0 511 75209 -+ 0.0  -208.60  7312.3¢  S175.40  2136.99 29.22
PREMIUM TABLE 522 0 522 6330.43 0.00 -30.60  6299.83  4366.26  1933.57 30.69
TABLE WINE 188 g 188 1835.03 0.00 -15.00  1820.03  1240.58 579,45 31.84

WINE WALL 2851 l 839 31322.29  -144.88  -2018.90  35158.51  25673.76 948475  26.98
BOX WINE 695 0 695 12625.05 0.00  -185.80  12439.25  8655.70  3783.55 30.42
FO0D 380 2 318 858.19 -2.09 -10.95 845.15 570,00 - 75.13 32,58
NON-F00D 187 0 187 S1.13 0.00 ~0.18 577,55 332,26 - 5.9 Q.47

-
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Affidavit of Jamie J. Bails

Stazc of Alaska
Sitkn Borough

I, Jamie J. Bails, hereby declare and state as follows:

L 1 am over eighteen years of age, and am otherwise competent to testify herein, This
affidavit is based upon my personal knowledge,
2, | was employed as a stare elerk by House of Liquors Inc. (the “Liguor License Holder™

from May 14, 2015 to Jonnary 2, 2007, The Liguor License Halder eperated two package store liquor
licenses, one doing business as House of Liquors (“House of Liquors™} and another doing business as
Salty Sal’s Liquor Cabinet (“Salty Sal’s™). | worked at both licensed pramises.

3. | served as the store clerk at Salty Sal’s from September 20, 2016 to November 2, 2016
(generally Mondsy through Friday). My job dutics incloded stocking shelves with an appropriaie variety
of malt beverages, wines and distilled spirits, ensuring that the aleoholic beverages were displayed in a
clean and attractive manwer, interacting with eustomers and recording the sales of aleoholie beverages
through the cash register.

4, J worked at Safty Sal’s on thirty-one (31) days i the September 20, 2016 to November 2,
2016 timeframe. On thirty (30) of those days, T worked an eight (8) hour shift. On September 36, 2016, |
fell il and clased the store early.

- % My manusger, Jitn Gould, prepared work scheduls sheets for the Liquor License Holder's
cmployves. Attached hereto as Gxhibit | are true and correet copies of the work scheduls sheets from
September 19, 2016 10 November 6, 2016, I received work schedale sheets in the nermal course of my
employment. | am the “Jamie” identified these schedules. As to cach day marked “SAL." | worked at
Salty Sal's for my scheduled shift.’

6. House of Liquor had a punch clock. When [ worked at House of liguor, ! “punched in"

" A5 nuted, 1 fell 8 on Sepiember 30, 2016.



end “punched ow™ for my shifts. Salty Sal's did not have & punch clock. Pursuant to Mr. Gould's
direction, lhen, 1 generally handwrote the word “Salty’s” on my timecards for those shifis at Salty Sal's.
Al times, I bracketed certain days with the term “Salty’s,” like the woek of September 20 ~ 23, 2016.
Other times, 1 simply wroie 9 - 5,” or used similer notations. Iam confident that I worked at Salty Sal's
on those dates, based on my memory, the work schedule and the fact that I “punched in™ and “punched

out” at House of Liguor. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 are true and comrect copies of my timecards in the

September - November 2016 timeframe,
y I have reviewed the photograph attached to Mr. Gould’s affidavit, It acourately depicts

the exterior signage at Salty Sal’s from September 20, 2015 to November 2, 2016,

I declare under penalty of pexjury that the above information is trus and comreet, to the best of my
knowledge.

Jamie J, Bails /QA‘MJ (/Q g&do

EXECUTER in S Tea , Alaska on this 2.2 %% day of June, 2017,




STATE OF freask i 3
) ss.

BOROUGH of é;-rgg J

Upon being first duly sworn, s asg ’ 22 of
LS » known o me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrament, acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Subscribed and swom to me this 22 dayof __ Soae” , 2017,
WM,
\\l_\\\\ ’ﬂ“:gr;,,”f
Ty '8, -
Fxi~  TmEL Printed Name: fupgp Lpwarns -y 1
Ta ¢ éﬁM}- *'5‘ * 2
3R, e B = Notary Public i and for the State
Zxig, PR SFIS "
£ KT @§ of pensxm | residingat Simen .
AT g IS -

My commission expires 0825302 §
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Affidavit of Fred E. Reeder

State of Alaska

Sitka Borough

I, Fred IE. Reeder, hereby declare and state as follows:

t I am over cighteen years ol age. and am otherwise competent to testify herein. This
affidavit is based upon my personal knowledge.

2, My brother, Steve Reeder, and his wife own House of Liquors Ine. (the “Liquor License
Holder™). 'The Liquor License Holder holds two package liquor store licenses, including one doing business
as Salty Sal’s Liguor Cabinet (*Salty Sal’s™).

3. On September 22, 2016, 1 visited Salty Sal's, as it had recently opened for the scason.
During my visit, T observed a variety of malt beverages, wines and distilled spirits available for sale on the
store shelves. ook a photograph of the operations. Attached hereto as Exhibit | is a trite and correct copy
of my photograph,

4, [ purchased with cash a 6 pack of Beer for my personal consumption on that visit.

I declare under penalty of petjury that the above information is true and correct, to the best of my

knowledge.

Lo g el

Fred 5. Reeder



STATE OF 74- IO\S{(—O\ )

) ss.

BOROUGH of Junead )

Upon being first duly sworn £nEd . éé"‘bé}l of
S AL , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Subscribed and sworn to me this 2 \ day of J_L)% ,2017.
Wikl al < — Q”“‘”ﬁf
\\\“ H "f” //" / ! - .
QQBV}_P“.‘.ANOO;",; ‘---"ﬁnted Name: \}m—ﬂ’\m @U'VV\ ‘?O
N Y b "p
§ *:";5’ ﬁOT&?J_ o‘-,%;_ Notary Public in and for the State
- P I ;
=4 ‘beL;Z ‘;"f L of ﬁ[&u& F@\, esiding at Jn eq J
2 T Srermes o § 20
. i sesass®® ?‘ '\\ T 1 S 24
’,,I:: o ALP*?’t\‘\\ My commission expires A’USIU + Lf, 2'()
o

GSB:8792093.1
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Affidavit of Steven J. Reeder

State of Alaska
Sitka Borough

L, Stcven J. Reeder, hereby declare and state as [oliows:

Le 1 am over eighteen years of age, and am otherwise competent to testify herein. This
affidavit is based upon my personal knowledge,

p 8 I am the President of House of Liquors, Inc. {the “Liguor License Holder™). The Liguor
License Holder holds fwo package store licenses, including one doing business as Saly Sal's Liquor
Cabinet (“Salty Sal’s") and another doing business as House of Liyuors (“Houss of Liquors™).

3. Salty Sal’s and House of Liquors have separate merchant processing sceounts, Funds
attributable to alcoholic beverage sales at Salty Sal's go into & separats mccount. Arttached hereto as
Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the Merchant Processing Application und Agreement,

4, On February 28, 2017, 1 received a courtesy copy of an cmail ot Fnvestigator Steven
M. Johnson. In the email, Investigator Johnson confirmed thet Selty Sal's pravided proof of compliance
with “all staie or municipal health, fire, end zoning laws or ordinunces required for the operstion of the

business.” Auached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and comect copy of Investigator Johnson’s email.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above infonmation is true and eomest, to the best of my

knowledge,
Steven J. Reeder gﬂ:** )\ ?ZW“J\M—
President Y

EXBCUTED in Sitka, Ala%m this 22" day of June, 2017.

e

STATE OF AK 3&{} OTAR "'%




BOROUGHof_UTTKA

Upon being frst duly swom 22KD . TR, of
Zol3 _ known tn me to be the persun whose name is subserlbed 1o the within
instrument, acknowledged thar hefshe executed the same for the purposcs therein contained,

Subscn’quundmmmmuthis_g?éda}-of JUNE 3017,
/
Printed N YA . &
Notary Public in and for the State
of __AK _, rsidingm T4

My commissiun expires _f20€ Dndp



EXHIBIT 1



e

gal. L z_ﬂ'Bus_iness '
use of Liquior Inc.

ts. Agent Office (Print) ALASKA 2

*‘F*ﬂm-mwv Selos Roprasentative (Print) CASEYJ GOULD

Prome Code

FNFORMATION:

MERCHANT PROCESSING APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT (MPA}
Agant Telaphone (807) 738-1835  Land Ho.

Frograrn Coda —

DBA (Dolng Buginess As) {ay 2 charactors !ncludiﬂg spscas)

D Dual Board

mgummm. Sa¢ Part IV, slcunn A.a of your Prowam Guk

‘ 100% ownmip fora partnershlp ar pprintnrship,

alorfurthar nlom'l

must a accounledtor on the nppﬂcation. T

OYez [XNo

Salty Sal's
il Addrags (No R(. Boxss) City State: ZIP
ingolin St Sitka AK 99835
Wailing Addrees (7 different fram Physical Address) City State 2P
705 Halibut Point Rd Sitka AK 98835
B_qaina__q_s Telephona Businazs Fax alephone Merchant Customer Service Telephone ’
(907) 747-5399 {907)747-5075 | (907) 747.5399
Fisrchant E-Mall Age of Buslness
winedu@gci.net Yrs. 5 Mos. 1
List Type of Business/Frodicte/Sarvices Sold and How [Bo specific) Werchant UAL
59214-PACKAGE STORES - BEER, WINE & LIQUOR=beer wine ect
Authorized Business Rap
Steven Reeder
IATAJARC Number a. le your business located outslda of the 50 UnHed Statea,
in the District of Columbla or In a U.S. terrligry? (OYes ANo
Tax Filing Nama (us 1t sppasrs on yeor Inconss tax retars) | Foderal Tax 10 8 {ir¥ea, piscse atisch IRS Form We4)
{08 ft appears on your ncomo tex ratwrn) | by Does your business currently. hiold a non-profit status [stter from
House of Liquors Inc 0400 the IRS? (1 Ves, ploase attsch IRS Detormination Lattar). OYss [LNo
NO'I'E. Failum to provida aecurate Information may rosult In a withhelding of Merchant tumiin e '?agggll::;:g;; part of a Government Entity such a5 a state or

_rded c:heck}

We mh au?amﬂ[wﬁ ebit ynur Sattlement Account for ar.y amnuntl med Io un under the Mmhmt AgrummLThe‘lhnm Hnu!lng Numbernnd Account Numbar mugi match the !n!ormnﬂon listed on the voldad chech. |

O Sole Propristorship X Private Corp. {1 Public Corp. G Government (federal/state/local) (] Medical or Legaf Corporation 3 International Org,
O Pertnership 0 Limited Liabllity Co. [JNon-Profit Corp.  [J Associations/Estatas and Trusts [ Taxn-Exempt Org. (S01C)
S Aun Gredit Raport (Must be signar] ‘Ownershlp % |Date Business Acquired Titla Contact Phone Number
Principal’s Name g4even Reeder 50 04/07/2012 President {602) 549-7468
Dato ofBlrth (mmiddivyyy) (Required). Saclal Security No, (Requlred) Driver's License No. and State/Stata 1ssued 1D (Bequired) Explration:Date (Required)
04/22/1950 ree 5506 8120 - 04/2211921 5
Street Address (Physical Addrass — No FO. Boxes) Gity Sipte ZiP Country
705 Halibut Point Rd Sitka AK 99835 USA _ .
| Run Credit napo'rt (Hust be signer) Ownership % |Dato Business Acquired Title Conlact Phone Number
Secand Princlpal's Nsme o110 Reeder 50 04/07/2012 Secretary/Treasurd (602)549-7534
Birth (mm/ddiyyyy) (Requirad) Social Security No. (Required) Driver's Cicenss No.and Stata/Stata lesued 1D (Requied) Expiration Data (Requirad]
/1953 822 Y4700 AK 09/12/2017
 Sireel AGUTEsE (Physical Address — No RO. Hoves) City ZiP Country
_705 Halibut Po!nt Rd i USA

Bank Name

(MC/Visa/Discover®)

) tm'.

Combined Eatimatad Mon_ty'lums

Equipmmt c:tmwmfmlnsi.smmrs. B}

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

20000.00

) Estlmsted nghest chkeUSalea Amogunt s Q,QQ

Total }
L5} EQUIPMENT /SOFTWARE**

Tranait Routing Numbar
*"’*‘5278

w9798

Account Number

Tatephong

6234652244

Face to Face
Mall Order (MO)

Eat, Monthiy Volitma (Amatlcan Exprese) §__ 0,00 .
nd { ’ P ) 8 Telaphone Order (YO}
Typicel Ticket/Sales Amount $___ 2500 Internt

Swiped

Keyed Wih Imprint

Keyad Without Imprint
Total

100

100%

i“f

— O
—0%

Equipmant Hame “Aithorization N Customer Owned Lease
) {Nashvitle, cmmm, eic) [C) or Neéw [N} [iR I
1 Terminal FD-130 Nashville oc ®EN oL’
Auto Cless Timo* Cam Cpm 1AV 0OCVVY  [OiPEnabled D Dup. Tranoaction Checlt Dtip Entry [ Tip sfter S%Mo [ Sarver Prompt OO involeaNo. 3 Qrder No. :
0Oc ON  [OLu:
Auto Cloae Time* Ceam {1pm DOAVS [IGVY DOIPEnsbled 0 Dup. Trensacdon Gheck O TigEntry {ITipeftorSzle [ Server Prompt [involceNo. [ Orcdar No
gc OowN oL
Auto Cloes Tima* Osm Opm CAVS DOcCVY [P Enshisd [ Dup Transaction Chect O TipEntry O Tipefter Szle [T Server Prempt  Dinvolca No. [ Order No. {
O¢ N OL!
Auto Clozn Time* Ceam Cpm [ AVS [CICVY OIp Enebled O Dup. Transaction Check OITipEntry [ Tip after Sele [ Server Prompt O involee No. £ Orger No. '
OC {UN gL
AMtoCiozaTims* . [Jam Opm JAVS OCYV SiPEnshied O Duip, Traneaction Cheek T TipEntry O Yip oftsr 8ale O} Servar Prompt Qinvelea No. [ Order No.
- - Ooc ON oL
Auto Clese Tima® Oem Opm OAVS OCVV 1P Engiied O Dup. Traneaction Gheck D TipEntry 21 Tip aHer Sals () Server Frompt Olnvolce Noo 0 Ordar Mo
in] ] oL
Uasm Opm T AVS [ICYVY  [JIPEnebied () Dup Trengaction Check (I TipEntry [ Tip sfter Sele. [} Sarver Prompt {Oinvoiea No. I Qrdar No.
d £e ON DL
Auto Bloee Timag* Opm Dpm DJAVE 3EVVY T IPEnsbled O Dup Trenssction Chock O TipEntry O Tipofter Sele [ Server Prempt D InvoleoNo. [ Order No.
Oc OnN 0oL
Auto Closa Tima* Oam Cgm DAVS LICVW P Ensblad G Dup Traneaction Check L3 TipEntry O Tipatier Sela £ ServerPrompt [ lnvolcoNo. [ Order No.
O¢C N oL
Aurto Clcae Tinms® . OemCpm OAVS GV (I Enabled ] Dup Treneection Chest O Aipentry O Tipefter Ssle 0 Server Prompt O involcaNo. [ Order No. :
iPLI11S page 1 of 4 c1115rall
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" Authorizetion Networke®  Gurtomar Qerisd

(Neshvitia, CartNat, atc} () or New (W)
Oc ON  OL
Ooc ON oL
Oc ON oL
gc ON oL
tc ON oL
Oc ON Ot
Oe ON oL
oc ON  aL
ne oN oL
Oc ON  OL

qlp A 7 oy 3
(Pmlpher':la)g

'

*Time Zone will be merchent’s locai time.
““Fostures Iy lo lerminsls anly.
"'Aufhaffn__ A Nabwork: 4000 = Nashville; 4010 = Omaha; 205 = CARDnel; 4008 = Buypasga; 5083 o Compasa
1. Person/authiorized company performing olte visitation: 4. Location: I Mall (] Office O3 Home ¥ Shopping Ares L Mixed [ Apartmem (1 Isciate
§. Zono: & Businees Distrlet  [J Industrial [3 Rasidential
2. Vigitation Date: . What is the timeframa from the transaction to delivery of product/sarvice?

180 % 0.7 days 0% 5-14 duys 0 % 15-30 days 0% 30+ days
1. Are you now processing or have you ever processed MC/Visa/Discover? 0 Yos 3 No (If yss, attach a provious processor's statement)
2. Name-of Procecsor:

4. Have you-ever had a psyment card processing relationship terminatad? [ Yes J No (If yos, atiach explanstion)
4. Do you uee any Third Party Proceasor {TPP} 1o store, procees or tranemit cardholder data? [J Yos H No If yan, giva name and address of TPP:

e R I EEGEE——————————————.

H .3 ged-o » 0

3. How Many Empioyees: £

All feas are sublect to change as provided below, For further datalle, read the enfire Merchant Application and Program Guide,
B DISCOUNT RATES FOR-MASTERGARD/VISA/DISCOVER* ' ]
Acceplance of all Magtercard, Viss and Discover transactions is presumed unless you Indicate whith cervice{s} you do no! went by chacking that service balow, {See Saction 1.9 of your Program Guide,

{] Visa Credit Transactions O viaa Non-PIN Debit Trangsctions 3 MG Credit Transactions {7 MC Non-PIN Debit Trangactions ) Discover franaactions
Qinlified Ratea: Credit —_ Discount Rate for MasterCard, Vies and Discover Cradit
Non+PIN Dabit 3 -and MasterCard, Vien and Discover Non-FIN Debit —=1500 %
glified Rates:
Cradit GQualified Rate plup % + 8 +  Card Organization Dues/Assesamants
Non-PIN Dehit Quallfied Rate plus %+ $ +  Interchange Rate
Non-Qualified Rates:
. = Total Proceasing Rate
Creqit Quslified Rate plus %+ 8 Your processing fses will ba the Discount Rate plus.Card Organization Dusp/Assessments and the
Non-PIN Dabit Quatitied Rate plus % + & current interchanga Rate gt tha time you process your Trsnaection. Intarchangs Rates are varisble
. and are determined by how your transaciions clear Interchange, Plazse ceo your Intorchenge
Non-Qualified Surcharge Fae % Schedule for interchanga Ratsa and Dusa/Assossments, and the Intorchsngs qualification criteria
d Surch Rat " 23 of the date of this Application. The interchange Rates and Dues are subjact to changa. Discount
Rewards Cards Surcharge Rate e Ratea are chiargad on alf selas and refunds, All Discount Ratas witi be daducted dally,
*Plaago a8 your Important information About Your Fosa decument, The Card Organization
Dues/Aasenements ere subjoct (o change. AUTHORIZATION AND TRANSACTION FEES
*{Plua Wor-Quallfied interchangs Feas, Sse Section 10.1 of your Progrém Buide)
Appties to Non-Gualifiod MstarCard, Vixe, Discovar Credit andlor HomPIN Db tranaactiong, Auth Feo tor MC/VIaa/Dlscover $__ 0.0600
Motat if you select Bundled Dabit Pricing In Section 9, the Non-PiN Dablt rats line tams In this o j '
Section 8 &re not applicable. The Non-PiN Debit rete Hine items in this Section 8 only apply f you have | Auth Fae for Amerlcan Expraas ]
NOT pelectad Bundied Debit Pricing In Saction 9 end elact to ascept Non-PIN Dabit transactions,
AMERICAN EXPRESS

t1Check Here American Express Dizcount Hate* —_—— %  Addltionzl Ownership information

*Additions! American Exprased® Progmm Pricing retss also spnly, which are svalizve on the interchange Quaiification Metrix and Ametican Exprass Program Pricirg documant (10M) end vary begad on o varisly of lactors
Inclizding tha quaitiestion critatia mat for exch transaction. Plpsse rofer 1o the 1M on Buginsastrack.com for qualitication criterls snd Amarican Exproas Progrent Pricing retes.

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES. - ' MONTHLY FEES )
Minimum Processing Fes $ 30.00
back Fes for MC/Visa/Discover s___30.00
Chargeback Fes for sa/Discove {per occurrence) Non-Receipt of PCI Validstion Fee . s
Chargsback Fee for American Express 8 (peroccurrance) mMLchﬂ&m”ﬂmﬁﬁgfmmm (W sppicatio
Monthly Customsr Service Fos $ 0.04

Compllance Service Fes: [ Annuzl TlMonthiy B

. | Chacking Account Change, ACH Relect, )
. . 30.00 Month End Discount Bltijn
gﬂd Account Closure feas s ... 9uuu {par oceurrence) Rutea wif b p 19 of biling e

Monthly Account Fes $ 0.60

e e S M M S AY rrt amanFr __sss
{orm, as dealgnatod in the intia) Term of Marchant Agreement section of this MPA, *TaloChargs Marchants who ecetva o papsr statermnant will b chargsd $5.00 per month, To thiscontinua your
siplicsbla to ToleChrrge Merchant eccounte, %mg&m Hlontily Satifement Sietemant axciuslvely onling ef no charge, you must
OTHER RATES & FEES (if epplicabis} .
Volce Auth Fas s . 075 Access Fee s 0.0299 Batch Settlemant Fea s___0.00
AVS Feo (por inquery) s 005 Batch Closura Fee s 0.00 MastarCard Licenze Volume Fee 0.019%
IFL11%5 . e2of 4 c1116ral
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Charged by Procéssorf:

{9) PRODUCTS AND SE

'CLOVER™ SERVICE __INSIGHTICS®™ SOLUTION
Ciover Services (Per Clovor Station)* §______ Clover Menu Load §___FREE _
*You will ba chargod the appiicable State/CityL acal Safes Tax. Jinelghtics Sclutlon Monthly Subscription §
Menu Options:  (Muat satsct ona) To reglater snd acceas your Insightics™ solution loday. o to wenegatinaightics.comirepleter. To
! rocsive the Insightics solution from your Clovert davica, t donm thi
=) Attached (PDF, JPEG, or MS Office documant) from the Clover. App Market and sgu:: to Mc:rrmm Bnd,:;"ﬁd‘?fuf:ﬂl; laad the Insighilea App
vailable Online: Web Site (URL) (plesso enter URL ) -
MOBILE SERVICES
£1'Will provide directly to Sales Agent
[ No:Menu; Merchant wiil bulid menu 0 Clover® Go Manthty Mabile Service b
PAYEEZYS GATEWAY TRANSARMOR® SOLUTION
€ Payaezy Gateway  Paysozy Monthly Fea; | S, LI TransArmor® Solution Monthly Subscription with Clovar $
Payeszy Trans, Fee: s (X TransArmar® Selutlon Monthly Subseription s__ 1695

PERKA™.SOLUTION .

s, LLC wii provide small address aiwi eny othar information from this MPA a3 nésved,

Foribe Porka™ solution, ignits Pa;
1 Perka Solution MonthlyFee §__ to Porks, inc. (Perka) and mm You with ﬁgmﬂmm To recelva the Parka st agreg o
Porka's tsrms end contitfons, To racelve Ihs Parka from your Clovar™ device, you must ﬂu Paria App froe the
Clover App Marke! sod sgroe to iha Porks terma and conditions, Whch includs the Pu'g;agdmn mondhly subscriptice foo.
ALTERNATIVE GATEWAY* ] )
5 Atternativa Gateway Monthly Gateway Fee: Gatewsy Transaction Fee; $
“Tha Monthly Gateiay Fes end Gatewsy Transaction Foe are required for Gatewaye billee! by ignite Fayments. ' :
WIRELESS DEBIT
I Wiraleas Daebit Card 1 PiN Debit/ PIN Dabit/
Monthly Fae Non-PIN Debit  Non-PIN Dabit Discount Rate % Debit Auth Fea 8
Monthly Wirelass Access Fea: § 8 {1 PIN Debit PIN Debit/ATM Trans Fea  § ‘Cash-Back Limlt* §
{par unit) fpius notwork proceeging fee) "(Cesh-Back Limlt anly appliss to FIN Dabk)
ELECTRONIC BENEFITS TRANSFER (EBT) o .
[ Food Stamps [J Cash Benafit SNAP/FNS #; 1 Dlal-Up LI Wiraless
EBT AuthFes: 5___ Balance Inquiry Fee: 6 EBT Transaction Fes: §
PETROLEUM
Pay &t the Pump: [ Voyager Discount Rate 3.85% AuthFee §________  Monthly Sales Vol, §
IYES TONO OWEX Full Service  Discount Rate —_— Auth Fee § ChargebackFee $______ Monthly Sales Vol. s .

. (Digcount Aoty cha WEX inc. {oer socurmanes,
OWEXNON-FUll SY6  Gron e ooty Wl b A reart AuthFee §___ toe d

OTHER ENTITLEMENTS
LRICAN EXPRESS STANDARD GARD ACCEPTANCE PHOGRAM (Pass Through)”

erican Express Exiating Pasa Through SE Number:
*You conssnt fo us providir;g this information to American Express Trave! Ralatod Services Company, Inc.
Plosss provids Amaricsn Express pass through Sarvice Entittement (SE) number. If you do not
hiva a SE number, ploase contsot American Exgroos ot 1-955-825-3297 for asgistanca.

MISCELLANEOUS EEES (if applicahle) |

EXISTING DISCOVER NETWORK

Existing Discover Numbar

Franthlae Number

month{s)

Length-of Iriltiai Term: _____ ] year(e) (Init)

121 THIRD PARTY AGREEMENTS
FIRST DATA GLOBAL LEASING
Total Cost to Leaze
Equipmant Name Qly Unkt Price Lease Term (montha)** (per equipment)
I $
8 — L]
_ [ ]
Total Monthly Lease Amount* $
Annua! Tax Handling Fee: : s 1020
Total Cost to Leage (alf equipment) $

‘Doss not include taxes, lats foss, or other charges that may apply - See ine Equipment Loass Agreement Ssctien of your Program Guide for datailg.
**Thig is 8 non-cancollablp lsass for tha full term Indicatad. First Date Global Loasing will sutomatically debit the Sottiament Account idantified on page 1 for all amounts owing under the iadze,
The equipmantiproducte to bo leaead ars referenced In the Equipment/Software soction of this MPA.

Option to purchase: i you wish to buyout the eguipment, please contact 1.877-257-2084,

TELECHECK®
WARRANTY TYPE {solect cnly onol: ECA WARRANTY OR PAFER WARRANTY
CA® Warranty (1 Paper Warranty [ Mail Order Warranty [ Multipie Hold Check Warranty (3 COD Warranty
ly Gheck Volume 6 Avorage Doller Amount  § Dacember Ritk Surcharge 0.10%  GROCNolca Auth Fes $ 2.50
inguiry Rato %  Transaction Fae $ Monthly Processing Féo §; 5,00 Menthly Minfmum Fee 8
Warrenty Maximum® ¢ 00 Menthly Reporting (includad at No Chargs)
* Warrenty maximum for ECA Iz $25,000; Paper Warranty is face value of check; Vortical Markot programs: Grocery s £300; Convenlence, Madical, Beaiuty/Barter is 5200,
(Seo Agreement for definltions, warranty raquirements and any additional fees.}

IPL1115

(Merchant'a inftlats: ____ )

gadof 4 clt1bra

Ignite Payments, LLC Is & registorad 180 of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Walnu Creak, CA _
Al trademarks, sarvice marks and trade names referencad in this material arg the property of their espactive ownars,



s REEMENTS (conta) 7
CCEPTANCE ({ICA)

O Warranty 3 Verification INTERNET CHECK A

Dacembor Risk Surcharge ___ 0.10% Monthly. Check Voliime § Averags Dollar Amount § # of Wabsltag/Call Contera;
SetupFea §___ ___  Inquiry Rate % Transaction Fee $ . Monthly ProcessingFee §______ Monthly Minimum Fee; §
Corporate check processing service add-on gelected? [Yes [INo Maximum Warranty (icA): $_2,500.00

ranty [ Verification CHECKS BY PHONE (CBF)

ber Risk Surcharge _____ 0,10 Monthly Chack Volume § Average Dollar Amount §, # of Wabsitos/Call Canters:
Setup Feo § Inquiry Rate % Trensactlon Fes 8 Monthly Proceasing Fee §, Monthiy Minimum Fee: &

Order Confirmation Letter Fee** (CBP only) § 0.75  corporata check processing service add-on selected? ClYos [INo Maximum Warrenty (GEP); §_5,000.00
[3** OptOut: Subscriber agreas to send writtan -confirmation to conaumar par NACHA,

Lockbox Pra21 - Verification e-Daposit (Settlement Only}

. Monthly Check Valume §
inl .
Monthly Mifimum Fea 5 75 Averago Check Size P Monthly Minimum Foe 5.
8 .50 o SEOONGn  CROCAGIze Auth Fee 5 2.50

Monthly Chack Volume  §
Average Chack Size: 8

AR (100 AR ROC/oica Auth Fae

Max Chack Amount  §.25,000.00 © Max Chack Amount 25,000.00 .

Transaction Fae ¢___ SwatememProcessingFee $__. S5.00 Traneaction Fee : Statement Processing Fee  § 5.00
Merchant: ADDITIONAL TELECHECK INFORMATION (Roquired for Chock By Phone Sorvices Only)

1. 16 & publicly traded corporatlon, CiYas CONo 11. Hag had any staté-lssued or business licenas revokad. (H yes, plocse axplain) [OYes INo

2. Is a subaldiary of a publicly traded corporation. COYes DNo

3. Is tedarally-Insured, [lYes [INo

4. I8 a government entity. OYss ONo 12, Hae'usad snother TEL Procaesoor within the past two (2) yeare. (i yos, pinaze OYaa {OINo

5. Bells antitelemarketing devices. Cl¥es [3No axpigin wiy Company Is now seaking the sarvices of snother TEL Procesaor)

G, Selis “credit enhancomenta” services/praducts, COJYee EINo

7. Selis idenilty theft protection servicaa/products, PYas O No

8. Sells servicaalproducts that facllitate the oblaining-of grant.['Yes [ No 13, bbtainu % of annus! revanues from sates sollcitations inftiated by Company
8, Has annuel revenues of § via telaphons, fax or s-mall to customers for which the Gompany has had no existing
10. Has been the subject of a law enforcemsnt or government SYes [JNo raletionship with for tha past two (2) yaars.
Invectigation, (If yas, picase explain} 14, Dascribs Company's specific type of burinece and product lines for the pact two (7) yeare:

Torm and Tormination. TelsChack will provide the TeleCheek Servizes sslocted In the TelgChack Aprﬂclllnn tar an Inlilal term of twelve (12) montha from tha slfective dete. Thereattar, the TeleCheck Sorvices chall
sutomatically rensw for suecagsiva 12-m tarme until termizatod 88 providad for in the TelaCheck Sarvice Agrosment, ) ’
Damages. Upon your brach or inauthorized lermination of the TeloCheck Services, TefeCheck ahall be entitied to recover from you liguidated damagas In an amount aguad fo nin cent [30%) of tha tolal agregate chergas
payalia for the unoapirad portion of the thercurrent term of the TeleCheck Servicen. ¥ e o ety parcant (§0%) of t o
Payment. Al tats and chorges sre tus upan receipt. You authoriza TeleChatk to debit from your financlal inetitution sccount ss provided to ToleGheck by you, all payments and other amoitits owad. You egrea to piy TeleChack
8 $25.00 feo for wey check or ACH dablt that Ia not paid by your fingncisl institution upen pressntment. by you, all py ’ pay
Sl o e (13) AGREEMENT APPROVA - R
“fient corlifiss that i informatian sat forth bn this comploted Marchant Processing Application gnd Agrasmant {MPA) i true. Cifant ncknowledges having racelved and read of the copy of the MPA {eonvisting of Sactions 1-13),
sgram Gulda {which Includes terms and conditions for each of the services, Operating Procadutes, Third Party Agreamani(e} and a Confirmation Paga (varelon ipli145) end agrean lo ba bound by all ﬁm_vl:iuns &3 prntad
modiffed from tima to lime; Clisnt acknowladges and agrass thetwe, cur Afflistes and gur third party subcontractors srdfor agents may uss sutomatic tolophione disling sysiemas to contact Cliont at the tefephone
%c&ient has provided In this MPA andfor may isave » datallad volce masanga in the event that Clisnt io unaiia to by regched, svan If the numbsr provided Io a catiular or wireless membear or H Clisnt hag provicusly reglsterad
on & Do Not Cellilat or requastad not to ba contected for sciiciiatien purposas, Glisnt hataby consants to recsiving commerciel olecironic mall massages from us or our Affilistes from time to Yme. Cliant further agreas thet Client
will nol accapt morg than 20% of its card transactions via mail, telephonn or Internet order. However, it your MPA la spproved based upon contrary Ingnmmtfon sisted In Section 4, Marketing Mathod abeve, You ste suthorized
&ccapt transactions in accordsnca with the percentages indlcated In that sortion. This signature pags aigo ervs as » signature pags to the Third Party Agreament{c) sppasring in the Thirg Party Saction of the Program Guids,
uur.mlrgg:ty subcentractora sndlor m and the spplicable Card Orpanizationa to verity the information containad in‘this Merchent Provessing
Application and to requeat and abtain from any consumer reporting sgency end soUrces, incluﬂin? bank # ee4, perconel End businese coneumer reparts and other information snd to discloss and axchangs such
Infermation amongsl each other for any purpiee parmitied by Iaw. i tha Marchant Prozsasing Appiication In sppreved, sach of the underslgned elsn authonizes us, cur Affiiates, cur third jurty subzontractorg snddfor sgents end
eppticetie Card Organizstions 1o oblain subssquent consumar raparts and other Information from cther sourcet, including bank raferoncesin connaction with iha revigw, meintonance, opdating, ranewsl or exteneion of the
Agreament and lp&?ﬂﬂl'ﬁ!lrﬂ Party Agroament(s) or for any ather ptrposs parmitiad bylaw and disclose and exchange suich information amongst sach other. Ench of the undergigned furthormors sgreas thet all references,
inctuging banks snd consumer raparting agenches, may relsace any and ail personal and business sradit inancial Information to us, our Atfiliates, vurthird party subcontractors andior rganta and applicabia Card Qrganizetionn,
Ag part of our Epprovel, proceseing esrvices, continuing fraud prevention ang eecount raview Rrocoasas, the undersigned consents to the use of information gathersd onrline or that you submit to us, endlor zutomatsd
elecironic compirter security aersening, by Un or our third party vendote.
Cliant guthorizes ignite Payments, LLC and Bank 2nd thelr aliifates to datit Glant's dasignated bank account vis Autcmated Clearing Housa (ACH) for cozts aasosinted with squl t Rardware, softwars and shipping, You
further scknowlsggs snd agrea that you will not uee your merchant account anglor the Services for [Hens! traneactions, for exampl, thase prohibited by the Unlewful Internet Gambiing Enforcement Act, 31 U.5.C. Section 5381
el geg, as may be amendad from time 1o tims, or procssaing and acceptance of transactions In certaln juriedictions pussuant to 31 CFR Part 500 et g, and other laws enforced by the Gffice of Foralgn Aseate Control {OFACY

Clent cortifies, under panailioa of parjury, that the fadcral tanpayer Identfication number znd catrasponding fillng name provided Koreln are coract.

| agree that | procoas Cerd transactions, | vifll comply with the Program Guide for all tranaactions ] process. The current Program Quide 1s avaiiatie online st

P TR OR LR, C0 H QreNAN S oD LGP hd Bl

f undarstattd that | sleg may reg from my szles repragentative st any tima. [ further ynderstand that a lamrte oy of this MPA [vorsion nismber ¢1115rell] Is avallabie for me ta viwy or copy
oling et i Hcations to this praprinted MPA may ba mada and that thisg MPA may ba trsnemittad

8y signing balaw, each of the tindarsignad authorizo us, our Affiliztas,

w of the Prem Guido !
fndt. | turther underatand thet no striisouts, Interlineationd, additions or mod

to or from ch ar i mc which will conetitute an original,
Cllont agroos to il the torma of thia APA. This MPA shall not tks atiact until Giisnt has been spproved and this Agresment hom bean accepted by Ignite Payments, LLC-and Bank,
Steven Regder . X 1982,166.135.130 41712017
Print Kema of Prineipal or Corporate (ficar Signature {Titg) Date
Print Noma of Princlpal cr Corparato Officer Blgmetyre (Tiis} Paty
' ' _ACH AUTHORIZATION : -

ACH Ooblt and Grodit Authoraation: Client authorlzes itz Financial Ingtitution to psy and charge 1o Its account the pmoint{n) dus ToleChack under. thi TelaCheck Ssrvices Agraemant nd to aicent all crodits and debits
mada to Hi sceount by TetaChaek vie slectronis funds tranefer In connection with TeleCheck's 2arvices under thic TeleChock Services Agroment, This authotization shall remain in etfect unti (30) thirty deye pttor revokad in writing.

X signature . PHint NemeiTitk:
Authorized Signaturo on TelaCheck Account for ACH Data

Personz! Guzranty: In exchange for Ignits Paymenta, LLC and Wells Fargo Bank, M.A;, (6 membar of Visa WBA, Inc. and MasterCard Internationat, Inc.), snd TelaGhack Services, inc, (ihe Guarantosd Parties) accaptanca of, pa

appiteabia, the Agresmant, endlor the sppicable Third Agreemant(g), the undsraigned unconditionaily and frrevocably guarantess the full pryment and parformanca of Cllent's obligations undar ﬂ'llh':fdﬂgaﬂmmﬂn!l.

asapplicabie, a8 they now axist oz aw modilad from limato thme, whather befors or after tarmination or expiration of such agresments and whathier or not the undarsigned haa recelved notics of eny cmendment of suc s,

Tha undml%:r;d vialves nolles of default % Glignt and egroes to indemnily the Guarantead Partisg for any end 28 smounta dus from Chent under the foregoing Tha Guerantesd Parties chall not b raguired 1o first
of

procesd & Gliank to erfores ary o bafore procending egsinst the undersigned. Thiz is & continuing pérgonsl guaranty end shai! not ke diecharged or atfocted for any reagon, The undersigned understinds that this le s
Paraonel Guaranty of payment and not tion and that the Guarsnteed Partles sro relying upon this Pornonz! Guaranty in entering into the foregoing agresments, ax applicatla.

b .
K¢Neme of Perzonal Gusrentor Bignature, aa en individusd (Mo Titla) " Data
x ~
Prird Nemo of Porapnal Guarantor Slptature, an on ingividus! (e Tito) Duts
ignite Pymsnta, LLC, on hehalf of izclt and on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank, M.A., (a membear of Viss USA, Inc. and MasterCard Internationsl, Inc.}
Signature 3{
PLI1S page 4 of 4 t1115m!

Ignite Payments, LLC is a registered IS0 of Weils Fargo Bank, N.A., Walnut Creek, CA



lgnite Payments, LLC

PROCESSOR Name;

INFORMATION:

Address; 5565 Glenrldge Connactor, NE, Atlanta, GA 30342

URL:  Www.ignitepayments.com

Customer Service #: 1-877-274-7815

Plenss read the Program Guide In Its entirety, It describies the terms under which we will provide merchant processing Services to you.

From time to time you may have guestions regarding the contents of your Agreement with Bank and/or Processor or the contents of your Agreemen
withTeleCheck andfor its affillate, TRS, The following information surnmiarizes portions of your Agreement In order te assist you In answering some ¢

the questions we are most commonly asked.

I, Your Discount Rates are assessed on transactions that qualify for certain reduced
interchange rates imposed by the applicable Card Organization, Any transactions
that gl to qualify for these reduced rates will be charged an additional fee (see
Section 19 of the Program Guide),

2. We may debit your bank account (alsc referred to as your Settlement Account)
from time to time foramounts owed to us under the Agreement.

3. There are many reasons why 2 Chargeback may occur: When they occur we
will debit your seitlement funds or Settiement Account. For a more detailed dis-
cussion regarding Chargebacks see Section 10 of Card Processing Operating Guide
or see the applicable provisions of the TeleCheck Services Agreement.

If you dispute any charge or funding, you must notify us within 60 days of the
date of the statement where the charge or funding appears for Card Processing or
within: 30 days of the date of a TeleCheck transaction.

5. The Agreement limits our ilability to you. For 2 detailed description of the
limitation of liability see Sections 21, 28.7 and 313, of the Card General Terms; and
Sections 1.23 and 8.11 of the TeleCheck Services Agreement;

4

&,

7

We have assumed certaln risks by agreeing 1o provide you with Card processin
or check services. Accordingly, we may take certain actions o mitigate our. ris]
including termination. of the Agreement, and/or hold monies otherwise payable 1
you (see Card Processing General Terms in Section 24, Térm; Events of Default an
Section 23, Reserve Account; Security Interest), (see TeleCheck Services Agreemer
in Sections 1.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.9, 1.5.2, 15.7, 1.7.2, 1.7.10, 1.8.2, 1.8.8, 1.9.3, 1.9
1:10.3,1.10.4, 1.11.3,1.11.9, 1.12.2, and 1.12.7), under certain circumstances

By executing this Agreement with us you are authorizing us and our Affiliate
to chtain financial and credit information regarding your business and the signe
and guarantors of the Agreement until alt your obligations o us and our Afliate
are satisfied,

The Agreement contains a provision that in the event you terminate th
-Agreement, you will be responsible {or the payment of an early cancellation fee as s¢
forth in Part IV, A3 under “Addirional Fee Information” and Section 1.45 of th
TeleCheck Services Agreement.

If you fease equipment from Processor, it is important that you review Sectic
1 in Third Party Agreements. Barik is not a party o this Agreement. THIS TS A NON
CANCELABLE LEASE FOR THE FULL TERM INDICATED.

10. Card Organization Disclosure
Visa and MasterCard Member Bank Information: Wells Fargo Bank N.A,

The Bankk mailing address is 1200 Montego Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94398, and its phone number is (925) 746-4167,

Important Yisa and MasterCard Member Bank Responsibilities:

8) The Bank is the only entity approved to extend acceptance of Visa
and MasterCard products directly o a merchant.

k}- The Bank must bz a principal {signer) to the Agreement.

¢} The Bank is responsible for educating merchants on pertinent Visa
and MasterCard rufes with which merchants must comply; but this
information may be provided to-you by Processor.

d) The Bank is responsible for and must provide settlement funds to
the merchant.

e) The Bank is responsible for.all funds held in reserve that are derived
from settlement.

) The Bank is the ultimate autherity should a merchant have any
problems with Visa or MasterCard products (however Processor also
will assist you with-any such problems).

Print Client's Business Legal Name: _House of Liquior inc.

Important Merchant Responsibilities;

8)

‘Ensure compliance with Cardholder data security and storage requirements.

b) Maimain fraud and Chargebacks below Card Organization thresholds.

¢}

e)
D

3]

Review and understand the terms of the Merchant Agreement,

-d) Comply with Card Organization Rules and applicable law and regulations,

Retain a signed copy of this Disclosure Page.

You may download “Visa Regulations” from Visak website at:
http:lmsa.visa.comlmcrchamslmerchant-suppordintcm:ional-op:rating—

rcgu!ations.jsg

You may download "MasterCard Regulations” froin MasterCard’s website at:
hup/fwwwmastercard. com/us/merchant/support/rles.html

h} You may download “American Express Merchant Operating Guide” from

American Express’ website at:
www.americanexpress.com/merchantopguide

By Its signature below, Client acknowledges that it has received the com

plete Program Terms and Conditlons [verslon 1PLI 15{ta)] conslsting of 5

pages (Indudfng this confirmation). IFYOU HAVE NOT RECEIVED AND REVIEWED THE COMPLETE 58 PAGES OF THE PROGRAM GUIDE, DO NO?
SIGN THIS CONFIRMATION PAGE, Client further acknowledges reading and agreeing to all terms in-the Program Terms and Conditions, which shal

be Incorporated Into Client's Agreement.

Upon receipt of 2 signed facsimile or originat of this Confirmation Page by us

QImMiip

AW, H o3

The current Program Guide is avaifable online at

NO ALTERATIONS OR STRIKE-CUTS TO THE PROGRAM TERMS AND CO

Client’s Business Principal:
Signature (Please aign balow):

. Client’s Application will be processed.

NDITIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED,

atingprocedures

¥ 192.168.135.130 4712017
Title Date
n Recder

Ploase Print Name of Signer

. IPL1115(ia)



EXHIBIT 2



REDACTED

From: Johnson, Steven M (CED) [mailto:steven.iohnson@alaska.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 2:06 PM

To: Debbie Reeder <reeder.debbie @gmail.com>; Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
<alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>

Cc: 'steve reeder' <stevree@aol.com>

Subject: RE: Liquor License Renewal Application #3268 Salty Sal's Liquor Cabinet

Mrs. Reeder,

Per Investigator Hoelscher’s instruction: listed below is 3 AAC 304.170(j)(1-7)

(i) Ifalicense is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3 AAC
304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed premises was operated in a similar fashion to
other licensed premises of the same type and shall, at a minimum,

(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open for business,
stating business name and hours of operations; No signs visible on last inspection

(2) offer for sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a variety of malt
beverages, wines, and distilled spirits; photos needed

(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises; photos needed

(4) provide seating in beverage dispensary licensed premises for at least one-half of the maximum
number allowed by the occupancy permit; N/A

(5) comply with all state or municipal health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances required for the
operation of business; Proof provided in application



(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the licensed premises; no

record provided and
(7) record sales with a cash register that retains a record of transactions. Register tape provided does

not specify/delineate between Salty Sal’s and other store

Respectfully,

Steven M. Johnson

Investigator I

Enforcement Unit

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
State Office Building, 9" Floor

333 Willoughby Avenue

Juneau, AK 99801

Office (907) 465-2330

Cell (907) 500-2053
steven.johnson@alaska.gov




Alcohalic Beveroge Contrel Board iver rati AS04.11330(a

Ancborage, Alaska 99501 Application
907 2630350
FAX (907) 334.2285
%
License Information Fees®
Liquor Licesse Numbers 3268 Waiver Fee 3 51500
License Types package Store Penaliy $ 1,000
T 7 . : 3 ¢If applicable)
Laeal Governing Bodys (Clty, Borough or Unorganfzed) $2.500
Sitka Tow] Submrred s
J 4 [
Name of Licensees House of Liquors, Inc. The lee s non-refundsile
Duoiag Busloass As (Buslness Name) "Telephupe Numbers
Salty Sal's Liquor Cabinet )
Muiling Addresy: Street Address or Locatisn of Bustness
705 Halibut Point Rd,, Ste D.

| Waiver Request Information _
This waiver application St 3 1~ Request O 2° Request B 3° Roquest O Other

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: Is shls license for sale?
2016 0 Yes @ No

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. tnclude relevant information as to why
‘| the license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license aod projected Hmelines. Attach
additional sheets if necessary.

Please see attached letter.

Sipaatare of Licensee(s)

Signawure Signature
-~
Name (Please Print) \} Nimwe (Plese Print)
| Steven J. Reeder
Daie Date
fune 23, 2017

Walver App &/14/26L8






